010 19990

Aberta Environment and Sustainable Resource Development

FORESTS ACT

BEING CHAPTER F-22 R.S.A. 2000 (the "Act")

Amendment #3 to

Director's Order 2013/01 - UAR

West Fraser Mills Ltd. Suite 501, 858 Beatty Street Vancouver, British Columbia V6B 1C1

WHEREAS on October 7, 2013, the Director issued to Gordon Buchanan Enterprises Ltd. Director's Order 2013/01-UAR (the "Order"), which required the Company to remedy the effects of the failure of the Roads into the Block 1559 at SW22-69-13-W5M [the "Site"] under the Timber Licence;

WHEREAS on October 17, 2013, in response to a request from Gordon Buchanan Enterprises Ltd., the Director issued Amendment #1 to the Order, which amended the completion date for the remedial work to be completed from January 31, 2014 to July 31, 2014;

WHEREAS on October 31, 2014, the Director received from Gordon Buchanan Enterprises Ltd. the Geotechnical and Slope Stability Impact Assessment and Reclamation and Revegetation Plan;

WHEREAS on March 19, 2014, the Director issued to Gordon Buchanan Enterprises Ltd. Amendment #2 to the Order, which required the implementation of some remedial, inspection and reporting measures related to the Site;

WHEREAS on April 3, 2014 Environment and Sustainable Resource Development (ESRD) received a letter from West Fraser Mills Ltd. advising that West Fraser Mills Ltd. had purchased various assets and timer disposition interests of Gordon Buchanan Enterprises Ltd., and that West Fraser Mills Ltd. would also resolve any of Gordon Buchanan Enterprises Ltd.'s non-compliances with the *Forests Act* and its related regulations;

WHEREAS the Director met with a West Fraser Mills Ltd. on April 7, 2014, at which meeting West Fraser Mills Ltd. stated its commitment to carrying out the requirements of the Order, as amended;

WHEREAS Faye Hutchings, Acting Compliance Manager, Upper Athabasca Region, has been designated a Director for the purposes of issuing orders under the *Forests Act* (the "Director");

WHEREAS the Director believes that an amendment to the Order to name West Fraser Mills Ltd. as the recipient of the Order, and to remove Gordon Buchanan Enterprises Ltd. from the Order is appropriate;

THEREFORE, I, Faye Hutchings, pursuant to section 12 of the *Forests Act*, DO HEREBY ORDER:

1. All references to:

"Gordon Buchanan Enterprises Ltd. 3200, 10180-101 Street Edmonton, Alberta T5J 3W8"

in each of:

- a. Director's Order 2013/01-UAR;
- b. Amendment #1 to Director's Order 2013/01-UAR; and
- c. Amendment #2 to Director's Order 2013/01-UAR

shall be deleted and replaced by:

"West Fraser Mills Ltd. Suite 501, 858 Beatty Street Vancouver, British Columbia V6B 1C1"

- 2. All references to "the Company" in the "THEREFORE" section of each of
 - a. Director's Order 2013/01-UAR (pages 3-5 inclusive); and

b. Amendment #2 to Director's Order 2013/01-UAR (page 2) shall be deleted and replaced by "West Fraser Mills Ltd.".

DATED at the City of Spruce Grove, in the Province of Alberta, this $\frac{1}{2}$ day of April, 2014.

Original Signed by: Faye Hutchings Acting Compliance Manager Upper Athabasca Region

Notwithstanding the above requirements, the Company shall obtain all necessary approvals in complying with this order.

Take notice that this order is a remedial tool only, and in no way precludes any enforcement proceedings being taken regarding this matter under this Act or any other legislation.